ORDINANCE NO. 101-2024(PD), Second 
Reading 

By Mayor Seren 

An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement with Cedar-
Grandview Company for a commercial development loan in the sum of Three Hundred 
Forty Thousand Dollars ($340,000.00), to be secured by a mortgage on real property 
located at 12426-12438 Cedar Road, Permanent Parcel No. 685-26-004; and declaring 
the necessity that this legislation become immediately effective as an emergency 
measure. 

WHEREAS, Cedar-Grandview Company is the owner of commercial property 
located at 12426-12438 Cedar Road (the “Property”), a portion of which has been utilized 
in the past as a grocery store; and  

WHEREAS, Cedar-Grandview Company has requested a loan from the City in the 
sum of Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($340,000.00) to undertake construction 
improvements to the Property necessary to facilitate the lease of a portion of the Property 
to Grocery Outlet, Inc. for the lease, development and operation of a grocery store (the 
“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, this Council has determined that the opening of a grocery store in the